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Please read this manual first!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and 

checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you 

an effective service.

For this, we recommend you to carefully read the entire manual of your product 

before using it and keep it at hand for future references.

This manual

• Will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.
• Read the manual before installing and operating your product.
• Follow the instructions, especially those for safety.
• Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later. 
• Besides, read also the other documents provided with your product.
Please note that this manual may be valid for other models as well. 

Symbols and their descriptions

This instruction manual contains the following symbols:

C Important information or useful usage tips.

A Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.

B Warning against electric voltage. 

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE).
This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European Directive
2002/96/EC in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimise its impact on
the environment. For further information, please contact your local or regional
authorities.

Electronic products not included in the selective sorting process are potentially
dangerous for the environment and human health due to the presence of
hazardous substances.

Recycling
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1  Your refrigerator 

1. Interior light

2. Thermostat knob 

3. Adjustable shelves 

4. Defrost water collection channel -Drain 

tube

5. Crisper cover

6. Salad crisper 

7. Ice bank

8. Freezer compartments 

9. Adjustable front feet 

10. Dairy compartment

11. Adjustable door shelves

12. Egg compartment

13. Bottle shelf

14. Fridge compartment

15. Freezer compartment

C Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not 

correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the 

product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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2   Important Safety Warnings

Please review the following 

information. If these are not followed, 

personal injury or material damage 

may occur. Otherwise, all warranty and 

reliability commitments will become 

invalid.

The usage life of the unit you 

purchased is 10 years. This is the period 

for keeping the spare parts required for 

the unit to operate as described.

Intended use

• This appliance is intended to be used 
in household and similar applications 

such as

– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices 

and other working environments;

– farm houses and by clients in hotels, 

motels and other residential type 

environments; 

– bed and breakfast type environments; 

–  catering and similar non-retail 

applications. 

• It should not be used outdoors. It is 
not appropriate to use it outdoor even 

if the place is covered with a roof. 

General safety

• When you want to dispose/scrap 
the product, we recommend you to 

consult the authorized service in order 

to learn the required information and 

authorized bodies.

• Consult your authorized service for 
all your questions and problems 

related to the refrigerator. Do not 

intervene or let someone intervene to 

the refrigerator without notifying the 

authorized services.

• Do not eat cone ice cream and ice 
cubes immediately after you take 

them out of the freezer compartment! 

(This may cause frostbite in your 

mouth.) 

• Do not put bottled and canned 
liquid beverages in the freezer 

compartment. Otherwise, these may 

burst. 

• Do not touch frozen food by hand; 
they may stick to your hand. 

•  Vapor and vaporized cleaning 
materials should never be used in 

cleaning and defrosting processes of 

your refrigerator. In such cases, the 

vapor might get in contact with the 

electrical parts and cause short circuit 

or electric shock. 

• Never use the parts on your 
refrigerator such as the door as a 

means of support or step. 

• Do not use electrical devices inside 
the refrigerator.

• Do not damage the cooling circuit, 
where the refrigerant is circulating, 

with drilling or cutting tools. The 

refrigerant that might blow out when 

the gas channels of the evaporator, 

pipe extensions or surface coatings 

are punctured may cause skin 

irritations and eye injuries.

• Do not cover or block the ventilation 
holes on your refrigerator with any 

material.

• Repairs of the electrical appliances 
must only be made by qualified 

persons. Repairs performed by 
incompetent persons may create a 

risk for the user.



EN5

• In case of any failure or during 
a maintenance or repair work, 

disconnect your refrigerator’s mains 

supply by either turning off the 

relevant fuse or unplugging your 

appliance. 

• Do not pull by the cable when pulling 
off the plug. 

• Place the beverage with higher proofs 
tightly closed and vertically. 

• Do not store explosive substances 
such as aerosol cans with a 

flammable propellant in this appliance.

• Do not use mechanical devices 
or other means to accelerate the 

defrosting process, others than those 

recommended by the manufacturer.

• This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of experience 

and knowledge, unless they have 

been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the appliance by a 

person responsible for their safety.

• Do not operate a damaged 
refrigerator. Consult your service if you 

have any doubts.

• Electrical safety of your refrigerator 
shall be guaranteed only if the earth 

system in your house complies with 

standards.

• Exposing the product to rain, snow, 
sun and wind is dangerous with 

respect to electrical safety.

• Contact the authorized service when 
there is a power cable damage and 

etc. so that it will not create a danger 

for you.

• Never plug the refrigerator into 
the wall outlet during installation. 

Otherwise, risk of death or serious 

injury may arise.

• This refrigerator is designed solely for 
storing food. It should not be used for 

any other purposes.

• The label that describes the technical 
specification of the product is located 

on the inner left part of the refrigerator.

• Do not hook up the refrigerator to 
electronic energy saving systems as it 

may damage the product.

• If the refrigerator has blue light do not 
look at the blue light through optical 

devices.

•  If the power supply is disconnected 
in manually controlled refrigerators 

please wait for at least 5 minutes 

before reconnecting the power.

•  This product manual should be 
passed to the next owner of the 

refrigerator if the owner changes.

• When moving the refrigerator make 
sure that you do not damage the 

power cord. In order to prevent 

fire the power cord should not be 

twisted. Heavy objects should not 

be placed on the power cord. When 

the refrigerator is being plugged do 

not handle the power outlet with wet 

hands.

• Do not plug the refrigerator if the 
electric outlet is loose.

• Do not splash water directly on the 
outer or inner parts of the refrigerator 

due to safety.
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• Do not spray inflammable materials 
such as propane gas etc near 

refrigerator due to the risk of fire and 

explosion.

• Do not place objects filled with water 
on top of the refrigerator as it may 

result in electric shock or fire.

•  Do not overload the refrigerator with 
excess food. The excess food may 

fall when the door is opened resulting 

in injuring you or damaging the 

refrigerator. Do not place objects on 

top of the refrigerator as the objects 

may fall when opening or closing the 

refrigerator door.

•  Materials that require certain 
temperature conditions such as 

vaccine, temperature sensitive 

medicines, scientific materials etc 

should not be kept in refrigerator.

•  If refrigerator will not be operated for 
an extended period of time it should 

be unplugged. A problem in electrical 

cable insulation may result in fire.

• The tip of the electric plug should be 
cleaned regularly otherwise it may 

cause fire.

• The refrigerator may move when the 
adjustable feet is not positioned firmly 

on the floor. Using the adjustable feet 

you can unsure that the refrigerator is 

positioned firmly on the floor.

• If the refrigerator has door handle 
do not pull the refrigerator via door 

handles when moving the product as 

it may disconnect the handle from the 

refrigerator.

•  If you must operate your appliance 
adjacent to another refrigerator or 

freezer, the distance between the 

appliances must be at least 8 cm. 

Otherwise condensation may occur 

on the side walls facing each other.

• Water mains pressure must not be 
below 1 bar. Water mains pressure 

must not be above 8 bars.

• Use only drinkable potable water.

Child safety

•  If the door has a lock, the key should 
be kept away from reach of children.

• Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the 

appliance

HCA Warning

If your product is equipped with 

a cooling system that contains 

R600a: 

This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay 

attention to not damaging the cooling 

system and piping during usage and 

transportation. In the event of damage, 

keep your product away from potential 

fire sources that can cause the product 

catch a fire and ventilate the room in 

which the unit is placed. 

Ignore the warning if your product 

is equipped with a cooling system 

that contains R134a. 

You can see the gas used in production 

of your product on the rating plate that 

is located on the left inner part of it.

Never dispose the product in fire.
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Things to be done for energy 
saving

• Do not leave the doors of your 
refrigerator open for a long time.

• Do not put hot food or drinks in your 
refrigerator.

• Do not overload your refrigerator so 
that the air circulation inside of it is not 

prevented.

• Do not install your refrigerator 
under direct sunlight or near heat 

emitting appliances such as ovens, 

dishwashers or radiators.

• Pay attention to keep your food in 
closed containers.

• Maximum amount of food can be 
put in your refrigerator’s freezer 

compartment when the freezer 

compartment shelf or drawer 

is removed.Declared energy 

consumption value of your refrigerator 

was determined when the freezer 

compartment shelf or drawer was 

removed and under maximum 

amount of food load.There is no risk 

in using a shelf or drawer according to 

the shapes and sizes of the foods to 

be frozen.

Technical specifications of your refrigerator

Energy efficiency class А

Protection class 1

2010-11-xx
Y Y Y Y - M M - D D
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3  Installation 

B Please remember that the 

manufacturer shall not be held liable if 

the information given in the instruction 

manual is not observed.

Points to be considered 
when re-transporting your 
refrigerator

1. Your refrigerator must be emptied and 

cleaned prior to any transportation.

2. Shelves, accessories, crisper and etc. 

in your refrigerator must be fastened 

securely by adhesive tape against any 

jolt before repackaging.

3. Packaging must be tied with thick 

tapes and strong ropes and the 

rules of transportation printed on the 

package must be followed.

Please do not forget…

Every recycled material is an 

indispensable source for the nature and 

for our national resources.

If you wish to contribute to recycling the 

packaging materials, you can get further 

information from the environmental 

bodies or local authorities.

Before operating your 
refrigerator

Before starting to use your refrigerator 
check the following:

1. Is the interior of the refrigerator dry 

and can the air circulate freely in the 

rear of it?

2. You can install the 2 plastic wedges 

as illustrated in the figure. Plastic 

wedges will provide the required 

distance between your refrigerator 

and the wall in order to allow the air 

circulation. (The illustrated figure is 

only an example and does not match 

exactly with your product.)

3. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as 

recommended in the “Maintenance 
and cleaning” section.

4. Plug the refrigerator into the wall 

outlet. When the fridge door is open 

the fridge compartment interior light 

will come on.

5. You will hear a noise as the 

compressor starts up. The liquid and 

gases sealed within the refrigeration 

system may also give rise to noise, 

even if the compressor is not running 

and this is quite normal. 

6. Front edges of the refrigerator may 

feel warm. This is normal. These areas 

are designed to be warm to avoid 

condensation.
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Electric connection

Connect your product to a grounded 

socket which is being protected by a 

fuse with the appropriate capacity.

Important:

•  The connection must be in 
compliance with national regulations.

•  The power cable plug must be easily 
accessible after installation.

•  The specified voltage must be equal 
to your mains voltage.

•  Extension cables and multiway plugs 
must not be used for connection.

B A damaged power cable must be 

replaced by a qualified electrician.

B Product must not be operated before 

it is repaired! There is danger of 

electric shock!

Disposing of the packaging

The packing materials may be 

dangerous for children. Keep the packing 
materials out of the reach of children or 

dispose them of by classifying them in 

accordance with the waste instructions. 

Do not dispose them of along with the 

normal household waste.

The packing of your refrigerator is 

produced from recyclable materials.

Disposing of your old 
refrigerator

Dispose of your old machine without 

giving any harm to the environment.

• You may consult your authorized 
dealer or waste collection center of 

your municipality about the disposal of 

your refrigerator.

Before disposing of your refrigerator, 
cut out the electric plug and, if there 

are any locks on the door, make them 

inoperable in order to protect children 

against any danger.

Placing and Installation

A If the entrance door of the room 

where the refrigerator will be installed is 

not wide enough for the refrigerator to 

pass through, than call the authorized 

service to have them remove the doors 

of your refrigerator and pass it sideways 

through the door. 

1. Install your refrigerator to a place 

that allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from 
heat sources, humid places and direct 

sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air 

ventilation around your refrigerator in 

order to achieve an efficient operation.

If the refrigerator is to be placed in 

a recess in the wall, there must be at 

least 5 cm distance with the ceiling and 

at least 5 cm with the wall.

If the floor is covered with a carpet, 

your product must be elevated 2.5 cm 

from the floor.

4. Place your refrigerator on an even 

floor surface to prevent jolts.

5. Do not keep your refrigerator in 

ambient temperatures under 10°C.
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Adjusting the legs

If your refrigerator is unbalanced;

You can balance your refrigerator by 

turning the front legs of it as illustrated 

in the figure. The corner where the leg 

exists is lowered when you turn in the 

direction of black arrow and raised 

when you turn in the opposite direction. 

Taking help from someone to slightly 

lift the refrigerator will facilitate this 

process.

Replacing the interior light 
bulb 

Should the light fail to work, proceed 

as follows.

1- Switch off at the socket outlet and 

pull out the mains plug.

You may find it useful to remove 

shelves for easy access.

2- Use a flat tipped screwdriver to 

remove the light diffuser cover.

3- First check that the bulb hasn’t 

worked loose by ensuring it is screwed 

securely in the holder. Replace the plug 
and switch on.

If the bulb works, replace the light 

cover by inserting the rear lug and 

pushing up to locate the front two lugs.

4- If the light still fails to work, switch 

off at the socket outlet and pull out 

the mains plug. Replace the bulb with 
a new 15 watt (max) screw cap (SES) 

bulb.

5- Carefully dispose of the burnt-out 

light bulb immediately.

Replacement light bulb can easily be 
obtained from a good local electrical or 

DIY store.
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Reversing the doors

Proceed in numerical order 

1

1
7

1

20

11

13 9

6

2

10

5

14

3

20

20

812

18

16

17

19

180°

(8) (13)

45 °

15

4
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4  Preparation

C Your refrigerator should be installed at 

least 30 cm away from heat sources 

such as hobs, ovens, central heater 

and stoves and at least 5 cm away 

from electrical ovens and should not 

be located under direct sunlight.

C The ambient temperature of 

the room where you install your 

refrigerator should at least be 10°C. 

Operating your refrigerator under 

cooler conditions than this is not 

recommended with regard to its 

efficiency.

C Please make sure that the interior of 

your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.

C If two refrigerators are to be installed 

side by side, there should be at least 

2 cm distance between them.

C When you operate your refrigerator 

for the first time, please observe the 

following instructions during the initial 

six hours.

 -  The door should not be opened 

frequently.

 -  It must be operated empty without 

any food in it.

 -  Do not unplug your refrigerator. If 

a power failure occurs out of your 

control, please see the warnings in 

the “Recommended solutions for 
the problems” section.

C Original packaging and foam 

materials should be kept for future 

transportations or moving.
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5  Using your refrigerator

Thermostat setting button

The operating temperature is regulated 

by the temperature control.
Warm Cold

1        2       3        4       5

(Or) Min. Max.

1 = Lowest cooling setting 

(Warmest setting)

5 = Highest cooling setting 

(Coldest setting)

(Or)

Min. = Lowest cooling setting 

(Warmest setting)

Max. = Highest cooling setting 

(Coldest setting) 

The average temperature inside the 

fridge should be around +5°C.

Please choose the setting according 

to the desired temperature.

Please note that there will be different 

temperatures in the cooling area.

The coldest region is immediately 

above the vegetable compartment.

The interior temperature also depends 

on ambient temperature, the frequency 

with which the door is opened and the 

amount of foods kept inside.

Frequently opening the door causes 

the interior temperature to rise.

For this reason, it is recommended 

to close the door again as soon as 

possible after use.

The interior temperature of your 

refrigerator changes for the following 

reasons;

• Seasonal temperatures,

• Frequent opening of the door and 
leaving the door open for long 

periods,

• Food put into the refrigerator 
without cooling down to the room 

temperature,

• The location of the refrigerator in the 
room (e.g. exposing to sunlight).

• You may adjust the varying interior 
temperature due to such reasons 

by using the thermostat. Numbers 
around the thermostat button 

indicates the cooling degrees.

• If the ambient temperature is higher 
than 32°C, turn the thermostat 

button to maximum position. 

• If the ambient temperature is lower 
than 25°C, turn the thermostat 

button to minimum position.

Cooling

Food storage

The fridge compartment is for the 

short-term storage of fresh food and 

drinks.

Freezing

Freezing food

The freezing compartment is marked 

with  this symbol.

You can use the appliance for freezing 

fresh food as well as for storing pre-

frozen food.

Please refer to the recommendations 

given on the packaging of your food.
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Storing frozen food

The frozen food compartment is 

marked with   symbol.

The frozen food compartment is 

suitable for the storage of pre-frozen 

food. The recommendation for storage, 

as stated on the food packaging, 

should be observed at all times.

Defrost

A) Fridge compartment

Fridge compartment performs full-

automatic defrosting. Water drops and 

a frosting up to 7-8 mm can occur 

on the inner rear wall of the fridge 

compartment while your refrigerator 

cools down. Such formation is normal 

as a result of the cooling system. 

The frost formation is defrosted by 

performing automatic defrosting with 

certain intervals thanks to the automatic 

defrosting system of the rear wall. User 

is not required to scrape the frost or 

remove the water drops.

Water resulting from the defrosting 

passes from the water collection groove 

and  flows into the evaporator through 

the drain pipe and evaporates here by 

itself. 

 Check regularly to see if the drain 

pipe is clogged or not and clear it with 

the stick in the hole when necessary. 

 Deep freezer compartment does not 

perform automatic defrosting in order 

to prevent decaying of the frozen food. 

B) Freezer compartment

Defrosting is very straightforward 

and without mess, thanks to a special 

defrost collection basin.

Defrost twice a year or when a frost 

layer of around 7 (1/4”) mm has formed.

To start the defrosting procedure, 

switch off the appliance at the socket 

outlet and pull out the mains plug.

All food should be wrapped in several 

layers of newspaper and stored in a 

cool place (e.g. fridge or larder).

Containers of warm water may be 

placed carefully in the freezer to speed 

up the defrosting.

Do not use pointed or sharp-edged 

objects, such as knives or forks to 

remove the frost.

Never use hair dryers, electrical 
heaters or other such electrical 

appliances for defrosting.

Sponge out the defrost water 

collected in the bottom of the freezer 

compartment. After defrosting, dry the 

interior thoroughly. 

Insert the plug into the wall socket and 

switch on the electricity supply.
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6  Maintenance and cleaning

A Never use gasoline, benzene or similar 
substances for cleaning purposes.

B We recommend that you unplug the 

appliance before cleaning.

B Never use any sharp abrasive 
instrument, soap, household cleaner, 

detergent and wax polish for cleaning.

C Use lukewarm water to clean the 

cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe it 

dry.

C Use a damp cloth wrung out in 

a solution of one teaspoon of 

bicarbonate of soda to one pint of 

water to clean the interior and wipe it 

dry.

B Make sure that no water enters the 
lamp housing and other electrical 

items.

B If your refrigerator is not going to be 

used for a long period of time, unplug 

the power cable, remove all food, 

clean it and leave the door ajar.

C Check door seals regularly to ensure 

they are clean and free from food 

particles.

A To remove door racks, remove all the 

contents and then simply push the 

door rack upwards from the base.

Protection of plastic 
surfaces 

C Do not put the liquid oils or oil-cooked 

meals in your refrigerator in unsealed 

containers as they damage the plastic 

surfaces of your refrigerator. In case of 

spilling or smearing oil on the plastic 

surfaces, clean and rinse the relevant 

part of the surface at once with warm 

water.
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7  Recommended solutions for the problems

Please review this list before calling the service. It might save you time and 

money. This list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective 

workmanship or material usage. Some of the features described here may not 

exist in your product.

The refrigerator does not operate. 

• Is the refrigerator properly plugged in? Insert the plug to the wall socket.

• Is the fuse of the socket which your refrigerator is connected to or the main fuse 
blown out? Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL 
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).
• Very cold ambient conditions. Frequent opening and closing of the door. Highly 

humid ambient conditions. Storage of food containing liquid in open containers. 

Leaving the door ajar. Switching the thermostat to a colder degree. 

• Decreasing the time the door left open or using it less frequently.

• Covering the food stored in open containers with a suitable material.

• Wipe the condensation using a dry cloth and check if it persists.
Compressor is not running

• Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power 
failures or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system of 

the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. Your refrigerator will start running 

approximately after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the refrigerator does not 

startup at the end of this period.

• The fridge is in defrost cycle. This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting 
refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

• Your refrigerator is not plugged into the socket. Make sure that the plug is 
properly fit into the socket.

• Are the temperature adjustments correctly made?

• Power might be cut off.
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The fridge is running frequently or for a long time.

• Your new product may be wider than the previous one. This is quite normal. 
Large refrigerators operate for a longer period of time.

• The ambient room temperature may be high. This is quite normal.

• The refrigerator might have been plugged in recently or might have been loaded 
with food. Cooling down of the refrigerator completely may last for a couple of 

hours longer.

• Large amounts of hot food might have been put in the refrigerator recently. Hot 
food causes longer running of the refrigerator until they reach the safe storage 

temperature.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. The warm 
air that has entered into the refrigerator causes the refrigerator to run for longer 

periods. Open the doors less frequently.

• Freezer or fridge compartment door might have been left ajar. Check if the doors 
are tightly closed.

• The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the refrigerator 
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.

• Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly 
seated. Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes the refrigerator 
to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.

• The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the freezer 
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature. 
Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers are freezing.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature. 
Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.
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Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very high degree. 
Fridge adjustment has an effect on the temperature of the freezer. Change the 

temperature of the fridge or freezer until the fridge or freezer temperature reaches 

to a sufficient level.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them 
less frequently.

• Door might have been left ajar; close the door completely.

• Large amount of hot food might have been put in the refrigerator recently. Wait 
until the fridge or freezer reaches the desired temperature.

• The refrigerator might have been plugged in recently. Cooling down of the 
refrigerator completely takes time.

The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.

• The operating performance of the refrigerator may change due to the changes in 
the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.

Vibrations or noise.
• The floor is not even or it is weak. The refrigerator rocks when moved slowly. 

Make sure that the floor is strong enough to carry the refrigerator, and level. 

• The noise may be caused by the items put onto the refrigerator. Items on top of 
the refrigerator should be removed.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid spilling or spraying.

• Liquid and gas flows happen in accordance with the operating principles of your 
refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

There is a noise like wind blowing.

• Fans are used in order to cool the refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.
Condensation on the inner walls of refrigerator.

• Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and not a 
fault. 

• Doors might have been left ajar; make sure that the doors are closed fully.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them 
less frequently.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the refrigerator or between the doors.

• There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When 
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

Bad odor inside the refrigerator.
• Inside of the refrigerator must be cleaned. Clean the inside of the refrigerator with 

a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonated water. 

• Some containers or package materials might cause the smell. Use a different 
container or different brand packaging material.
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The door is not closing.

• Food packages may prevent the door's closing. Replace the packages that are 
obstructing the door. 

• The refrigerator is not completely upright on the floor and rocking when slightly 
moved. Adjust the elevation screws. 

• The floor is not level or strong. Make sure that the floor is level and capable to 
carry the refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

• The food might be touching the ceiling of the drawer. Rearrange food in the 
drawer.



Producer: «Arcelik A.S.» 

Address: Karaağaç Caddesi No:2-6 Sütlüce, 34445, Turkey
Made in Turkey 

Importer in Russia: «BEKO LLC»
Address: 601010, Vladimirskaja oblast, Kirjach region, factory  «BEKO» 

The manufacture date is included in the serial number of a product specified 

on rating label, which is located on a product, namely: first two figures of 

serial number indicate the year of manufacture, and last two – the month. For 

example, ”10-100001-05» indicates that the product was produced in May, 
2010.

You can ask for certification number from our Call Center 8-800-200-23-56

* DO NOT USE ANY COPPER POT, DISH INSIDE THE CABINET!

* DO NOT LOAD ANY FOOD WITHOUT PACKAGE!

WARNING !

* BENUTZEN SIE KEINERLEI KUPFERGESCHIRR IM GERÄT!

* GEBEN SIE KEINE UNVERPACKTEN LEBENSMITTEL IN DAS

GERÄT!

WARNUNG !

* N'UTILISEZ PAS DE RECIPIENTS OU DE PLATS EN CUIVRE A

L'INTERIEUR DES COMPARTIMENTS !

* N'INTRODUISEZ PAS DE DENREES NON EMBALLEES

AVERTISSEMENT !



Пожалуйста, сначала прочтите данное руководство!

Уважаемый покупатель!

Надеемся, что наше изделие, выпущенное на современных предприятиях, и 

проверенное с помощью самых тщательных процедур контроля качества, будет 

надежно служить вам.

Поэтому, прежде чем пользоваться изделием, рекомендуем внимательно и 

полностью изучить данное руководство и хранить его под рукой для использования в 

справочных целях в будущем.

Данное руководство
•Поможет вам быстро и безопасно пользоваться изделием.

• Прежде чем устанавливать изделие и пользоваться им, прочтите руководство.

• Соблюдайте инструкции, особенно в отношении техники безопасности.

• Храните руководство в легко доступном месте, так как оно может понадобиться 

вам в будущем. 

• Кроме того, прочитайте другие документы, поставляющиеся в комплекте с 

изделием.

Просим учесть, что данное руководство по эксплуатации может применяться и для 

других моделей. 

Символы и их описания
В данном руководстве по эксплуатации используются следующие символы:

C Важная информация или полезные советы по эксплуатации.

A Предупреждение об опасности для жизни и имущества.

B Предупреждение об опасном напряжении электросети. 
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1  Ваша морозильная камера 

1. Лампочкавнутреннегоосвещения
2. Ручкатермостата
3. Съёмныеполки
4. Каналдлясливаталойводы-сливная

трубка

5. Крышкаконтейнера
6. Контейнердлязелени
7. Хранилищедляльда
8. Камераморозильника

9. Регулируемыепередниеножки
10.Камерадлямолочныхпродуктов
11. Съемныенижниеполки
12.Лотокдляяиц
13.Полкадлябутылок
14.Камерахолодильника
15.Морозильнаякамера

C Иллюстрациивданнойинструкцииявляютсясхематичнымиимогутотличатьсяот
вашеймодели.Еслинекоторыекомпонентыневходятвсоставприобретенноговами
изделия,онидействительныдлядругихмоделей.
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2 Важные указания по технике безопасности
Обязательноознакомьтесьсо
следующейинформацией.Вслучае
невыполненияданныхуказаний
возможнополучениетравмили
повреждениеимущества.Кроме
того,гарантийныеобязательстваи
обязательствапоэксплуатационной
надёжностиутратятсилу.
Срокслужбыприобретенноговами
изделиясоставляет10лет.Этосрок,
втечениекоторогопредоставляются
запасныечасти,необходимыедля
нормальнойработыизделия.

Использование по 
назначению
• Этотприборпредназначендля

домашнегоиспользования,атакжедля
применениявследующихусловиях:

– вкухонныхзонахдляперсоналав
магазинах,офисахидругихрабочих
помещениях;

– взагородныхдомах,атакжедля
клиентоввгостиницах,мотеляхи
другихпомещенияхдляпроживания;

– вгостиницахтипа«постельизавтрак»;
– длявыездногобанкетного

обслуживанияиподобныхуслуг
нерозничногообеспеченияпитания.

• Этотприборпредназначендля
использованиятольковпомещении.
Егонельзяиспользоватьвне
помещений,дажеподкрышей.

Общие правила техники 
безопасности
• Вслучаенеобходимостиутилизировать

илиуничтожитьизделие,для
получениянеобходимойинформации
рекомендуетсяобратитьсяв
фирменныйсервисныйцентр,атакже
вместныеорганывласти.

• Повсемвопросам,касающимся
холодильника,обращайтесьв
фирменныйсервисныйцентр.Не
вмешивайтесьвработуприбораине
разрешайтеэтогоделатьдругимбез
уведомленияфирменногосервисного
центра.

• Неешьтемороженоеикубики
льдасразужепослеизвлеченияиз
морозильногоотделения!Этоможет
вызватьобморожениеполостирта.

• Непомещайтенапиткивбутылкахи
банкахвморозильноеотделение,так
каконимогутлопнуть.

• Недотрагивайтесьдозамороженных
продуктов–онимогутпримерзнутьк
рукам.

• Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйте
длячисткииразмораживания
холодильникапарилиаэрозольные
чистящиесредства.Вэтомслучае
парможетпопастьнаэлектрические
компоненты,чтоприведетк
короткомузамыканиюилипоражению
электрическимтоком.

• Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйте
холодильникилиегочасти(например,
дверцу)вкачествеподставкиили
опоры.

• Неиспользуйтеэлектрические
приборывнутрихолодильника.

• Недопускайтеповреждения
холодильногоконтура,вкотором
циркулируетхладагент,например,
режущимиилисверлильными
инструментами.Хладагентможет
вырватьсяизпробитогоиспарителя,
трубопроводовилипокрытий
поверхностиивызватьраздражение
кожиипоражениеглаз.

• Нивкоемслучаенезакрывайтеи
незакупоривайтевентиляционные
отверстияхолодильника.

• Ремонтэлектрического
оборудованиядолженвыполняться
толькоквалифицированными
специалистами.Ремонт,выполненный
некомпетентнымилицами,может
создатьопасностьдляпотребителя.

• Вслучаенеполадоквовремя
эксплуатации,атакжеприпроведении
техобслуживанияилиремонта,
отключитехолодильник,выключив
соответствующийпредохранительили
вынувшнурпитанияизрозетки.
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• Нетянитезасетевойшнур,вынимая
вилкуизрозетки.

• Крепкиеспиртныенапиткиследует
хранитьвплотнозакрытомвидеи
вертикальномположении.

• Вхолодильникенельзяхранить
взрывчатыевещества,такиекак
баллончикисвоспламеняющимися
сжатымигазами.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзя
использоватьдляускоренияпроцесса
размораживаниямеханические
илидругиеустройства,кроме
рекомендованныхпроизводителем.

• Данныйэлектроприборне
предназначендляиспользования
лицами(включаядетей)с
ограниченнымифизическими,
сенсорнымииинтеллектуальными
возможностямилибонеимеющими
опытаизнаний.Онимогут
пользоватьсяэлектроприборомтолько
поднаблюдениемлица,ответственного
заихбезопасность,илиподего
руководством.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяпользоваться
неисправнымхолодильником.В
сомнительныхслучаяхобратитесьв
сервисныйцентр.

• Электрическаябезопасность
гарантируетсятольковтомслучае,
еслисистемазаземленияввашем
домесоответствуетстандартам.

• Воздействиенаприбордождя,снега,
солнцаиливетраопасносточки
зренияэлектробезопасности.

• Вслучаеповрежденияшнурапитания
ит.п.,обратитесьвфирменный
сервисныйцентр,чтобынеподвергать
себяопасности.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзявключать
холодильникврозеткувовремя
установки.Этоможетпривестик
серьезнымтравмамилисмерти.

• Этотхолодильникпредназначентолько
дляхраненияпищевыхпродуктов.Его
нельзяиспользоватьдлякаких-либо
иныхцелей.

• Табличкастехническими
характеристикаминаходитсяслевана
внутреннейстенкехолодильника.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяподключать
холодильниккэлектроннымсистемам
экономииэлектроэнергии,поскольку
этоможетпривестикегополомке.

• Приналичиивхолодильникесиней
подсветкинесмотритенанеечерез
оптическиеустройства.

• Приотключенииотсети
электропитанияхолодильникасручным
управлениемподождитенеменее5
минут,преждечемподключатьего
снова.

• Припродажеилипередаче
холодильникадругомулицуэто
руководствопоэксплуатацииследует
передатьследующемувладельцу.

• Приперемещениихолодильника
следитезатем,чтобынеповредить
шнурпитания.Нивкоемслучаенельзя
скручиватьшнурпитания,таккак
этоможетпривестиквозгоранию.
Такженельзяставитьнашнурпитания
тяжелыепредметы.Приподключении
холодильникаксетиэлектропитания
нельзяприкасатьсякрозеткемокрыми
руками.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяподключать
холодильниккплохозакрепленной
розеткесетиэлектропитания.

• Дляобеспечениябезопасности
недопускайтепопаданияводы
непосредственнонавнешниеили
внутренниечастихолодильника.

• Воизбежаниепожараиливзрыване
распыляйтерядомсхолодильником
воспламеняющиесявещества,такие
какгазпропанит.п.
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• Неставьтесосудысводойна
холодильник,посколькуэтоможет
привестикпоражениюэлектрическим
токомилипожару.

• Незагружайтехолодильникпродуктами
сверхмеры.Еслихолодильник
перегружен,топриоткрываниидверцы
продуктымогутвыпасть,чтоприведет
ктравмированиюилиповреждению
холодильника.Ничегонекладитена
холодильник,посколькуэтипредметы
могутупастьприоткрыванииили
закрываниидверцы.

• Вхолодильникенельзяхранить
вещества,требующиеопределенных
температурныхусловий,такиекак
вакцины,термочувствительные
медикаменты,материалыдлянаучных
исследованийит.п.

• Еслихолодильникнебудет
использоватьсявтечениедлительного
времени,егоследуетотключатьот
сетиэлектропитания.Нарушение
изоляцииэлектрическогокабеляможет
привестикпожару.

• Необходиморегулярноочищать
контактывилкишнурапитания.
Несоблюдениеэтогоусловияможет
привестикпожару.

• Холодильникможетсмещаться,
еслирегулируемыеножкине
зафиксированынаполу.Спомощью
регулируемыхножекможнообеспечить
устойчивостьхолодильника.

• Еслинадверцехолодильникаесть
ручка,приперемещениихолодильника
нетянитеегозаручку,посколькуона
можетотсоединитьсяоткорпуса.

• Еслиустройствобудетработать
вблизидругогохолодильникаили
морозильника,расстояниемежду
нимидолжносоставлятьминимум
8см.Впротивномслучаенабоковых
стенках,находящихсянапротив,будет
образовыватьсяконденсат.

• Давлениевводопроводнойлиниине
должнобытьниже1бара.Давлениев
водопроводнойлиниинедолжнобыть
выше8бар.

• Используйтетолькопитьевуюводу.

Безопасность детей
• Еслинадверцеестьзамок,ключ

следуетхранитьвнедоступномдля
детейместе.

• Следитезатем,чтобыдетинеигралис
электроприбором.

Предупреждение органов 
здравоохранения
Холодильник с хладагентом R600a 
Этотгазогнеопасен,поэтомубудьте
осторожны,чтобынеповредить
системуохлажденияитрубопроводы
приэксплуатацииивовремя
транспортировки.Вслучаеповреждения
уберитеприборподальшеот
потенциальныхисточниковогня,которые
могутпривестиквозгоранию,атакже
проветривайтепомещение,вкотором
находитсяприбор.
Не обращайте внимания на это 
предупреждение, если в системе 
охлаждения холодильника 
используется хладагент R134a. 
Сведенияотом,какойименнохладагент
используется,приведенынапаспортной
табличке,расположеннойвнутри
холодильникаслева.
Неподвергайтеприбордействиюогня!
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Рекомендации по экономии 
электроэнергии
• Неоставляйтедверцухолодильника

открытойнадлительноевремя.
• Некладитевхолодильникгорячие

продуктыилинапитки.
• Неперегружайтехолодильник,чтобы

ненарушатьциркуляциювоздуха.
• Неустанавливайтехолодильникв

местах,гденанегопопадаютпрямые
солнечныелучи,илипоблизостиот
источниковтепла,такихкакплита,
посудомоечнаямашинаилирадиатор
отопления.

• Следитезатем,чтобыконтейнерыс
продуктамибылизакрыты.

Технические характеристики холодильник морозильник
Классэнергетическойэффективности А

Классзащиты 1

• Вморозильноеотделение
холодильникаможнозаложить
максимальноеколичествопродуктов,
еслидостатьизнегополкуили
ящик.Указанноевтехнических
характеристикахэнергопотребление
холодильникаопределеноприусловии,
чтополкаилиящикморозильного
отделенияизвлечены,ивнего
загруженомаксимальновозможное
количествопродуктов.Полкуиящик
можноиспользоватьвсоответствии
сформойиразмеромпродуктовдля
заморозки.

2010-11-xx
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3  Установка 

C Учтите,чтопроизводительне
несетответственностивслучае
несоблюденияуказаний,приведенных
вданномруководстве.

Правила транспортировки 
холодильника
1. Передтранспортировкойследует

вынутьизхолодильникавсепродуктыи
вымытьего.

2. Передупаковкойследуетнадежно
закрепитьвсеполки,оборудование,
контейнерыдляовощейифруктови
т.п.припомощиклейкойленты,чтобы
предохранитьихоттряски.

3. Холодильникследуетобвязатьлентами
изплотногоматериалаипрочными
веревками.Притранспортировке
следуетпридерживатьсяправил,
напечатанныхнаупаковке.

Не забывайте о том, что…
Вторичноеиспользованиематериалов
оченьважнодлясохраненияприродыи
нашихнациональныхбогатств.
Есливырешитесдатьупаковочные
материалынапереработку,обратитесь
заподробнойинформациейв
организациипоохранеокружающей
средыиливместныеорганывласти.

Подготовка к эксплуатации
Передначаломэксплуатации
холодильникавыполнитеследующие
действия.
1. Убедитесь,чтовнутрихолодильника

сухо,ивоздухможетсвободно
циркулироватьпозадихолодильника.

2. Можноустановитьдвапластиковых
упора,какпоказанонарисунке.
Пластиковыеупорыобеспечат
необходимоерасстояние
междухолодильникомистеной
длянадлежащейциркуляции
воздуха.(Изображениена
рисункепредназначенотолько
дляиллюстрацииинесовпадает
полностьюсвашимизделием.)

3. Выполнитечисткухолодильникав
соответствиисрекомендациями,
приведеннымивразделе
"Обслуживаниеичистка".

4. Подключитехолодильникк
электрическойсети.Приоткрытии
дверихолодильникавключается
лампочкавнутреннегоосвещения.

5. Призапускекомпрессорабудетслышен
шум.Жидкостьигазы,находящиеся
внутригерметичнойсистемы
охлаждения,такжемогутсоздавать
шум,независимооттого,работает
компрессорилинет,чтоявляется
вполненормальнымявлением.

6. Передниекромкихолодильника
могутказатьсятеплыминаощупь.
Этонормально.Этиобласти
подогреваются,чтобыпредупредить
конденсацию.
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Подключение к 
электросети
Подсоединитехолодильникк
заземленнойрозеткеспредохранителем
соответствующегономинала.
Важноезамечание
• Подключениеследуетвыполнятьв

соответствиисместныминормамии
правилами.

• Местоподключенияшнурапитанияк
розеткедолжнобытьлегкодоступным.

• Напряжениевсетидолжно
соответствоватьданным,указаннымв
характеристикаххолодильника.

• Запрещаетсяиспользоватьпри
установкеудлинителиимногоместные
розетки.

BЗаменуповрежденногошнурапитания
долженвыполнятьквалифицированный
электрик.

BЗапрещаетсяпользоваться
неисправнымэлектроприбором!
Этоможетпривестикпоражению
электрическимтоком.

Утилизация упаковки
Упаковочныематериалымогутбыть
опасныдлядетей.Хранитеупаковочные
материалывнедоступномдлядетей
местеиливыбросьтеих,рассортировав
всоответствиисправиламиутилизации
отходов.Невыбрасывайтеихвместес
обычнымибытовымиотходами.
Упаковкахолодильникаизготовлена
изматериалов,подлежащихвторичной
переработке.

Утилизация старого 
холодильника
Утилизациястарогоприборадолжна
выполнятьсяэкологическибезопасным
способом.
• Сведенияобутилизацииприбора

можнополучитьуофициального
дилераиливпунктесбораотходовпо
местужительства.

Передутилизациейхолодильника
следуетотрезатьшнурпитанияи
сломатьзамкинадверцах(приналичии),
чтобыпредотвратитьопасныеситуации
длядетей.

Размещение и установка
AЕслидверьпомещения,вкотором
будетустановленхолодильник,
недостаточноширока,можноснять
дверцыхолодильникаивнестиегов
дверьбоком.Длятогочтобыснять
дверцы,обратитесьвфирменный
сервисныйцентр.

1.Устанавливайтехолодильникв
удобномдляиспользованияместе.
2.Холодильникследуетустанавливать
вместах,защищенныхотпрямых
солнечныхлучей,вдалиотисточников
теплаиповышеннойвлажности.
3.Дляболееэффективнойработы
необходимообеспечитьхорошую
вентиляциювокругхолодильника.
Еслихолодильникустанавливается
внише,минимальноерасстояниедо
потолкаистендолжнобытьнеменее5
см.
Приустановкенаковровоепокрытие
следуетприподнятьхолодильникна2,5
смотпола.
4.Холодильникследуетустанавливать
наровнуюповерхность,иначеможет
возникатьвибрация.
5.Температурапомещения,вкотором
находитсяхолодильник,должнабытьне
ниже10°C.
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Регулировка ножек
Если холодильник расположен 
неустойчиво
Вы можете отрегулировать устойчивое 
положение холодильника вращением 
передних ножек, как показано на 
рисунке. Угол холодильника, под которым 
находится ножка, будет опускаться, 
если поворачивать ее в направлении 
черной стрелки, или подниматься, если 
поворачивать ее в противоположном 
направлении. Если слегка приподнять 
холодильник, это облегчит процесс.

Замена лампочки 
внутреннего освещения 

Еслилампочкавышлаизстроя,следуйте
приведеннымнижеинструкциям.
1-Отключитеприбор,вытянуввилку
шнураэлектропитанияизнастенной
розетки.
Чтобысделатьработуудобнее,можно
извлечьполки.
2-Припомощиплоскойотвертки
снимитекрышкурассеивателясвета.
3-Сначалаубедитесь,чтонеработающая
лампаплотнозакручена.Вставьтевилку
врозеткуивключитеприбор.
Еслилампазаработала,установитена
местокрышку,вставиввразъемсначала
заднийвыступ,азатемпротолкнитеее
вверх,чтобыустановитьнаместодва
переднихвыступа.
4-Еслилампавсеженеработает,
выключитеприбор,вытянуввилку
электропитанияизнастеннойрозетки.
Заменителампуновой(смаксимальной
мощностью15Вт),ссоответствующим
цоколем.
5-Сразужепроизведитеаккуратную
утилизациюперегоревшейлампочки.
Запаснуюэлектролампочкуможно
свободноприобрестивмагазине
электротоваровилихозтоваров.
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Перевешивание дверей
Действуйтевуказаннойпоследовательности

1

1
7

1

20

11

13 9

6

2

10

5

14

3

20

20

812

18

16

17

19

180°

(8) (13)

45 °

15

4
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4  Подготовка

C Холодильникследуетустанавливать
вместах,куданепопадаетпрямой
солнечныйсвет,нарасстояниине
менее30смотисточниковтепла,
такихкакварочныепанели,плиты,
батареицентральногоотопленияи
печи,инарасстояниинеменее5смот
электрическихплит.

C Температуравоздухавпомещении,где
устанавливаетсяхолодильник,должна
бытьнеменее10°С.Использовать
холодильникприболеенизкой
температуренерекомендуетсявсвязи
сегонизкойэффективностьювтаких
условиях.

C Содержитевнутреннеепространство
холодильникавчистоте.

C Еслидвахолодильника
устанавливаютсярядом,томежду
нимидолжнобытьрасстояниенеменее
2см.

C Припервомвключениихолодильника
втечениепервыхшестичасовработы
обязательнособлюдайтеследующие
правила.

 -Неоткрывайтедверцуслишком
часто.

 -Незагружайтевхолодильник
продукты.

 -Неотключайтехолодильникот
электрическойсети.Еслипроизошло
отключениеэлектроэнергиинепо
вашейвине,см.указаниявразделе
«Рекомендациипоустранению
неполадок».

C Фирменнуюупаковкуипленкуследует
сохранитьнаслучайпоследующей
транспортировкиприбора.
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5  Пользование холодильником

Ручка регулировки 
термостата 

Рабочаятемпературарегулируется
соответствующимрегулятором.
1 = Наименьшее значение 
охлаждения 
(самаявысокаятемпература)
5 = Самое высокое значение 
охлаждения (самаянизкая
температура)

(или)
Min. = Наименьшая регулировка 
охлаждения  
(самаявысокаятемпература)
Max. = Самая высокая регулировка 
охлаждения 
(самаянизкаятемпература)
(самаянизкаятемпература)

Внутренняятемпературавморозильной
камереизменяетсяпоследующим
причинам:

• Сезонныеизменениятемпературы
• Частоеоткрываниедверцыи

оставлениеееоткрытойнадолго
• Продуктыпомещенывморозильную

камерубезохлаждениядокомнатной
температуры

• Расположениеморозильнойкамеры
впомещении(попаданиесолнечного
света)

• Выможетерегулироватьизменения
внутреннейтемпературывследствие
подобныхпричинспомощью
термостата.Цифрывокругручки
термостатаозначаютстепень
охлаждения.

• Еслитемператураокружающейсреды
превышает32°C,установитеручку
термостатавположениемаксимального
охлаждения.

• Еслитемператураокружающей
средыниже25°C,установитеручку
термостатавположениеминимального
охлаждения.

Замораживание продуктов
Морозильноеотделениеотмеченоэтим

символом .
Приборможноиспользоватьдля
замораживаниясвежихпродуктов,а
такжедляхраненияпредварительно
замороженныхпродуктов.
Следуйтерекомендациям,приведенным
наупаковкепродуктов.
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Размораживание
A) Камера холодильника
Холодильнаякамераразмораживается
автоматически.Вовремяработы
холодильникастекающиекапли
водымогутобразоватьназадней
стенкехолодильнойкамерыслой
наледитолщинойдо7-8мм.Такая
наледьявляетсяобычнымявлением,
котороесвязаносособенностями
работысистемыохлаждения.Эта
наледьпериодическиудаляетсяс
помощьюсистемыавтоматического
размораживания,котораянаходится
назаднейстенкехолодильника.
Пользователюненужносамомусчищать
ледиливытиратькапливоды.
Талаявода,котораяобразуетсяпри
размораживании,стекаетпожелобув
сливнуютрубку,попадаетнаиспаритель
итамиспаряется.
Регулярнопроверяйте,незасорилась
лисливнаятрубка,ипринеобходимости
прочищайтееепалочкойчерезсливное
отверстие.
Автоматическоеразмораживание
морозильнойкамерынепредусмотрено,
таккакэтоможетпривестикпорче
замороженныхпродуктов.

Б) Морозильная камера
Размораживаниепроизводится
простоибезсозданиябеспорядка,
благодаряспециальномулоткупосбору
разморозившейсяводы.
Производитеразмораживаниедвараза
вгод,иликогдаслойльдадостигнет
толщиныприблизительнов7мм.Чтобы
начатьпроцедуруразмораживания,
выключитеприборивыньтешнур
питанияизрозетки.
Всепродуктыследуетобернуть
несколькимислоямигазетыипоместить
впрохладноеместо(например,в
холодильникиликладовуюдля
продуктов).
Дляускоренияразмораживанияв
морозильнуюкамеруможнопоместить
емкостистеплойводой.

Неиспользуйтедляудаленияльда
острыепредметы,такиекакножии
вилки.
Неиспользуйтедляразмораживания
фены,электронагревателиидругие
подобныеэлектроприборы.
Талуюводу,накопившуюсявнижней
частиморозильнойкамеры,промокните
губкой.Послеразмораживаниявытрите
насуховнутреннююповерхность
холодильника.
Вставьтешнурапитанияврозеткуи
включитеэлектропитание.
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6  Обслуживание и чистка
A Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйте

бензин,бензолилиподобныевещества
длячистки.

B Передчисткойрекомендуем
отсоединитьизделиеотэлектросети.

C Неиспользуйтедлячисткиострые
абразивныеинструменты,мыло,
бытовыечистящиесредства,моющие
средстваивосковуюполитуру.

C Корпусизделияпромойтетеплойводой
изатемвытритенасухо.

C Протритевнутреннююповерхность
изделияхорошоотжатойтканью,
смоченнойврастворепитьевойсоды
(1чайнаяложканапол-литраводы),и
вытритенасухо.

B Недопускайтепопаданияводы
вкорпуслампочкиивдругие
электрическиекомпоненты.

B Еслихолодильникнебудет
использоватьсявтечениедлительного
времени,отключитесетевойшнур,
извлекитевсепродукты,выполните
чисткуиоставьтедверцуприоткрытой.

C Регулярнопроверяйте,неиспачканли
уплотнительдверцычастицамипищи.

C Дляснятияполоквдверцеполностью
разгрузитеих,азатемпросто
приподнимитевверх.

Защита пластмассовых 
поверхностей 
• Нехранитежидкоемаслоили

продукты,приготовленныес
добавлениеммасла,вморозильной
камеревоткрытыхконтейнерах,
таккаконимогутповредить
пластмассовыеповерхности.Если
жемаслопротеклоилипопалона
пластмассовуюповерхность,сразуже
очиститеипромойтеэтоместотеплой
водой.
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7  Рекомендации по устранению неисправностей
Преждечемобращатьсявсервисныйцентр,просмотритеэтотперечень.Этоможет
помочьсэкономитьвремяиденьги.Нижеперечисленычастовозникающиепроблемы,
причинойкоторыхнеявляютсядефектыпроизводстваилиматериалов.Некоторыеиз
описанныхздесьфункциймогутотсутствоватьввашеймодели.

Холодильник не работает.

• Правильноливключенхолодильниквсеть?Вставьтевилкуврозеткуэлектросети.
• Неперегореллипредохранительрозетки,вкоторуювключенхолодильник,или

главныйпредохранитель?Проверьтепредохранитель.

Конденсациянабоковойстенкеотделенияхолодильника(MULTIZONE,COOL
CONTROLиFLEXIZONE).

• Оченьнизкаятемператураокружающейсреды.Частоеоткрываниеизакрывание
дверцы.Изделиеработаетвусловияхповышеннойвлажности.Хранениепродуктов,
содержащихжидкость,воткрытыхконтейнерах.Неплотнозакрытадверца.

• Переключитетермостатнаболеенизкуютемпературу.
• Сократитепериоды,когдадверцаостаетсяоткрытой,илиоткрывайтееереже.
• Накройтепродукты,хранящиесявоткрытыхконтейнерах,подходящимматериалом.
• Вытритеконденсатсухойтканьюипроверьте,необразуетсялионснова.

Неработаеткомпрессор

• Термозащитакомпрессораможетсработатьпринеожиданныхотключениях
энергоснабжениялибопривыключении-включенииприбора,посколькудавление
хладагентавсистемеохлаждениянеуспеваетстабилизироваться.

• Холодильникначнетработатьпримерночерез6минут.Еслипоистеченииэтого
временихолодильникнезаработал,обратитесьвсервисныйцентр.

• Холодильникнаходитсяврежимеразмораживания.Этонормальнодля
холодильникасавтоматическимразмораживанием.Размораживаниевыполняется
регулярно.

• Холодильникневключенврозеткуэлектросети.Убедитесь,чтовилкаплотно
вставленаврозеткуэлектросети.

• Правильнолиотрегулированатемпература?Нарушениеподачиэлектроэнергии.
Обратитеськпоставщикуэлектроэнергии.
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Холодильниквключаетсяслишкомчастоилиработаетслишкомдолго.

• Новыйхолодильникможетбытьбольшетого,которымвыпользовалисьраньше.Это
вполненормально–большиехолодильникиработаютвтечениеболеедлительных
периодоввремени.

• Возможно,температуравпомещенииповышена.Этовполненормально.
• Возможно,холодильникбылнедавновключенилитолькочтозагруженпродуктами.

Полноеохлаждениехолодильникаможетпродолжатьсянанесколькочасовдольше.
• Возможно,вхолодильникнедавнопоместилибольшоеколичествогорячих

продуктов.Из-заналичиягорячихпродуктовхолодильникбудетработатьдольше,
чтобыдостичьнужнойтемпературахранения.

• Возможно,дверцычастооткрываютсялибооставалисьприоткрытымивтечение
длительноговремени.Припопаданиивхолодильниктеплоговоздуха,онбудет
работатьдольше.Открывайтедверцыреже.

• Неплотнозакрытадверцаморозильногоилихолодильногоотделения.Проверьте,
плотнолизакрытыдверцы.

• Холодильникотрегулированнаоченьнизкуютемпературу.Установитев
холодильникеболеевысокуютемпературуиподождите,покаустановленная
температуранебудетдостигнута.

• Возможно,уплотнительдверцыхолодильногоилиморозильногоотделения
загрязнен,изношен,разорванилинеправильноустановлен.Почиститеилизамените
уплотнитель.Из-заповрежденногоилиразорванногоуплотнителяхолодильник
будетработатьдольше,чтобыподдерживатьтекущуютемпературу.

Температуравморозильномотделениислишкомнизкая,втовремякак
температуравхолодильномотделениидостаточная.

• Температураморозильногоотделенияустановленанаоченьнизкоезначение.
Установитевморозильномотделенииболеевысокуютемпературуипроверьте
работу.

Температурахолодильногоотделенияоченьнизкая,втовремякактемпературав
морозильномотделениидостаточная.

• Температуравхолодильномотделенииустановленанаоченьнизкоезначение.
Установитевхолодильномотделенииболеевысокуютемпературуипроверьте
работу.

Замерзаютпродуктыввыдвижныхконтейнераххолодильногоотделения.

• Температуравхолодильномотделенииустановленанаоченьнизкоезначение.
Установитевхолодильномотделенииболеевысокуютемпературуипроверьте
работу.

Температуравхолодильномиморозильномотделениислишкомвысокая.

• Температуравхолодильномотделенииустановленанаоченьвысокоезначение.
Температуравхолодильномотделениивлияетнатемпературувморозильном
отделении.Изменяйтетемпературувхолодильномилиморозильномотделении,
поканебудетдостигнутнужныйуровеньтемпературы.

• Возможно,неплотнозакрытадверца.Полностьюзакройтедверцу.
• Возможно,вхолодильникнедавнопоместилибольшоеколичествогорячих

продуктов.Подождите,покахолодильноеилиморозильноеотделениедостигнет
нужнойтемпературы.

• Возможно,холодильникбылнедавновключенвсеть.Дляполногоохлаждения
потребуетсянекотороевремяиз-забольшогоразмерахолодильника.
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Изхолодильникадоноситсяшум,похожийнатиканьемеханическихчасов.

• Этотшумвызванработойэлектромагнитногоклапанахолодильника.Он
обеспечиваетпрохождениехладагента,которыйвыполняетохлаждение,через
отделенияхолодильника,вкоторыхустановленатемператураохлажденияили
замораживания.Этовполненормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Уровеньрабочегошумаповышаетсявовремяработыхолодильника.

• Рабочиехарактеристикиизделиямогутизменятьсявзависимостиотизменений
температурыокружающейсреды.Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Вибрацияилишум.

• Полнеровныйилинежесткий.Холодильникмедленноперемещаетсяиприэтом
дрожит.Убедитесьвтом,чтополровныйидостаточнопрочный,чтобывыдержать
весизделия.

• Шуммогутвызыватьпредметы,которыенаходятсянахолодильнике.Такие
предметыследуетубратьсхолодильника.

Слышеншумльющейсяилиразбрызгивающейсяжидкости.

• Расходжидкостиигазаизменяетсявсоответствииспринципамиработыизделия.
Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Слышеншум,похожийнашумветра.

• Дляобеспеченияэффективногоохлаждениявхолодильникеиспользуются
устройстваподачивоздуха(вентиляторы).Этонормальноинеявляется
неисправностью.

Конденсациявлагинавнутреннихстенкаххолодильника.

• Жаркаяивлажнаяпогодаспособствуетобразованиюльдаиконденсациивлаги.
Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

• Дверцыприоткрыты.Убедитесь,чтодверцыполностьюзакрыты.
• Возможно,дверцыоткрывалисьоченьчасто,илидверцаоставаласьоткрытой

длительноевремя.Открывайтедверцуреже.

Появлениевлагиснаружихолодильникаилимеждудверцами.

• Возможно,причинавовлажнойпогоде.Этовполненормальнопривлажнойпогоде.
Когдавлажностьуменьшится,конденсацияисчезнет.

Неприятныйзапахвнутрихолодильника.

• Следуетвыполнитьчисткувнутрихолодильника.Протритехолодильниквнутри
губкой,смоченнойвтеплойводеиливгазированнойводе.

• Некоторыеконтейнерыилиупаковочныематериалытакжемогутбытьисточником
запаха.Используйтедругойконтейнерилиупаковочныйматериалдругоймарки.

Дверца(дверцы)незакрывается(незакрываются).

• Упаковкипродуктовмогутпрепятствоватьзакрываниюдверцы.Переместите
упакованныепродукты,препятствующиезакрытиюдверцы.

• Возможно,холодильникстоитнесовсемвертикально,этоможетвызватьдрожание
прилюбомперемещении.Отрегулируйтерегулировочныевинты.

• Полнеровныйилинежесткий.Убедитесьвтом,чтополровныйиможетвыдержать
весхолодильника.

Контейнерыдляфруктовиовощейприлипли.

• Возможно,продуктыкасаютсяверхнейчастиконтейнера.Переместитепродуктыв
контейнере.
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Изготовитель:«ArcelikA.S.»Юридическийадрес:КараачДжаддеси№2-634445
СютлюджеСтамбул,Турция(Karaağaç CaddesiNo:2-6Sütlüce,34445,Turkey)

ПроизведеновТурции

ИмпортернатерриторииРФ:ООО«БЕКО»Юридическийадрес:601010,Владимирская
область,Киржачскийрайон,завод«БЕКО»

ИнформациюосертификациипродуктаВыможетеуточнить,позвонивнагорячую
линию8-800-200-23-56.

Датапроизводствавключенавсерийныйномерпродукта,указанныйнаэтикетке,
расположеннойнапродукте,аименно:первыедвецифрысерийногономера
обозначаютгодпроизводства,апоследниедве–месяц.Например,”10-100001-05»
обозначает,чтопродуктпроизведенвмае2010года.

* DO NOT USE ANY COPPER POT, DISH INSIDE THE CABINET!

* DO NOT LOAD ANY FOOD WITHOUT PACKAGE!

WARNING !

* BENUTZEN SIE KEINERLEI KUPFERGESCHIRR IM GERÄT!

* GEBEN SIE KEINE UNVERPACKTEN LEBENSMITTEL IN DAS

GERÄT!

WARNUNG !

* N'UTILISEZ PAS DE RECIPIENTS OU DE PLATS EN CUIVRE A

L'INTERIEUR DES COMPARTIMENTS !

* N'INTRODUISEZ PAS DE DENREES NON EMBALLEES

AVERTISSEMENT !



www.beko.com

48 5029 0000/AA

en-ru


